

No. 05-1240

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANDRE WALLACE,
Petitioner,

v.

CHICAGO POLICE OFFICERS
KRISTEN KATO and EUGENE ROY,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

LAWRENCE ROSENTHAL
CHAPMAN UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
One University Drive
Orange, California 92866
(714) 628-2650

MARA S. GEORGES
Corporation Counsel
of the City of Chicago
BENNA RUTH SOLOMON *
Deputy Corporation Counsel
MYRIAM ZRECNZY KASPER
Chief Assistant Corporation
Counsel
JANE ELINOR NOTZ
Assistant Corporation Counsel
30 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 800
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 744-7764

* Counsel of Record

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. FOURTH AMENDMENT FALSE ARREST CLAIMS ACCRUE AT THE TIME OF ARREST BECAUSE A CLAIMANT CAN RECOVER DAMAGES FOR AN ALLEGEDLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL ARREST REGARDLESS OF THE OUTCOME OF AN ENSUING PROSECUTION	8
A. Petitioner’s False Arrest Claim Accrued At The Time Of His Arrest, Regardless Of The Fact That He Was Prosecuted And Convicted Based On The Fruits Of That Arrest	9
B. There Was No Continuing Seizure That Delayed The Running Of The Limitations Period.....	14
C. The Delayed Accrual Rule Of <i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> Does Not Apply To This Case...	18
1. <i>Heck</i> does not delay accrual of Fourth Amendment claims because these claims do not require favorable termination of an antecedent criminal action	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. <i>Heck</i> does not delay accrual of Fourth Amendment claims because they are not cognizable in habeas corpus	24
3. Petitioner’s reading of <i>Heck</i> gives rise to anomalous results	27
D. The Clarity Of The Holding Below Is Not Undermined By The Doctrine Of Tolling ...	31
E. The Court Of Appeals’ Holding Does Not Create Unnecessary Litigation Or Unwarranted Friction Between The Federal And State Courts.....	34
II. PETITIONER’S REQUEST FOR DAMAGES ASSOCIATED WITH HIS PROSECUTION DOES NOT DELAY ACCRUAL OF HIS FALSE ARREST CLAIM BECAUSE SUCH DAMAGES ARE UNAVAILABLE ON A FOURTH AMENDMENT CLAIM	37
A. The Common Law Provides No Support For Petitioner’s Accrual Rule.....	38
1. The common-law claim of false arrest and imprisonment provides no support for petitioner’s accrual rule.....	38
2. A Fourth Amendment claim is not akin to a common-law claim for malicious prosecution.....	42
3. A Fourth Amendment claim is not analogous to an attorney malpractice claim	44

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Damages Associated With A Criminal Prosecution Are Not Available On A Fourth Amendment Claim	46
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adams v. Woods</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 336 (1805)....	30
<i>Adler v. Beverly Hills Hospital</i> , 594 S.W.2d 153 (Tex. Civ. App. 1980).....	41
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994)	14-15, 43-44
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....	11-12
<i>Anderson v. Franklin</i> , 192 F.3d 1125 (8th Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995)	13
<i>Asgari v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 937 P.2d 273 (Cal. 1997).....	40
<i>Ashafa v. City of Chicago</i> , 146 F.3d 459 (7th Cir. 1998).....	33
<i>Awabdy v. City of Adelanto</i> , 368 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2004).....	44
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979).....	50
<i>Barnes v. District of Columbia</i> , 452 A.2d 1198 (D.C. 1982).....	40
<i>Bay Area Laundry & Dry Cleaning Pension Trust Fund v. Ferbar Corp. of California, Inc.</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997)	9
<i>Beck v. City of Muskogee Police Department</i> , 195 F.3d 553 (10th Cir. 1999)	9, 20-21, 22
<i>Behavioral Institute of Indiana, LLC v. Hobart City of Common Council</i> , 406 F.3d 926 (7th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Belflower v. Blackshere</i> , 281 P.2d 423 (Okla. 1955).....	41
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	10
<i>Board of Regents v. Tomanio</i> , 446 U.S. 478 (1980).....	30, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Bonesteel v. Bonesteel</i> , 30 Wis. 511, 1872 WL 3125 (1872).....	40
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	43
<i>Brooks v. City of Winston-Salem</i> , 85 F.3d 178 (4th Cir. 1996).....	10, 49
<i>Broughton v. State</i> , 335 N.E.2d 310 (N.Y.), cert. denied, 423 U.S. 929 (1975).....	39, 40
<i>Brown v. Illinois</i> , 422 U.S. 590 (1975).....	29
<i>Cabrera v. City of Huntington Park</i> , 159 F.3d 374 (9th Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Calero-Colon v. Betancourt-Lebron</i> , 68 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1995).....	49
<i>Canaan v. Bartee</i> , 72 P.3d 911 (Kan. 2003).....	45
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	47
<i>Carr v. O’Leary</i> , 167 F.3d 1124 (7th Cir. 1999)...	26
<i>Castellano v. Fragozo</i> , 352 F.3d 939 (5th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 808 (2004).....	15
<i>Chardon v. Fernandez</i> , 454 U.S. 6 (1981).....	12-13
<i>City of Miami Beach v. Bretagna</i> , 190 So. 2d 364 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1966).....	40
<i>Clark v. Iowa City</i> , 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 583 (1854).....	9
<i>Collins v. Los Angeles County</i> , 50 Cal. Rptr. 586 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1966).....	40-41
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation District v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	35
<i>Copus v. City of Edgerton</i> , 151 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Covington v. City of New York</i> , 171 F.3d 117 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 946 (1999)...	9-10, 20-21, 22
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983).....	30
<i>Datz v. Kilgore</i> , 51 F.3d 252 (11th Cir. 1995).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 472 (1990).....	3
<i>Deakins v. Monaghan</i> , 484 U.S. 193 (1988).....	36
<i>Delaware State College v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980).....	13, 30
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979).....	10
<i>Edwards v. Balisok</i> , 520 U.S. 641 (1997)	19
<i>Estate of Smith v. Marasco</i> , 318 F.3d 497 (3d Cir. 2003).....	44
<i>Fidelity & Deposit Co. v. Adkins</i> , 130 So. 552 (Ala. 1930).....	40
<i>Fontana v. Haskin</i> , 262 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2001) ...	15
<i>Gallo v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 161 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 1998).....	15-16
<i>Gauger v. Hendle</i> , 349 F.3d 354 (7th Cir. 2003)...	49
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	23, 48
<i>Gibson v. Superintendent of New Jersey Department of Law</i> , 411 F.3d 427 (3d Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 126 S. Ct. 1571 (2006).....	9, 20
<i>Gilbertson v. Albright</i> , 381 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2004).....	36
<i>Glaze v. Larsen</i> , 83 P.3d 26 (Ariz. 2004).....	45-46
<i>Golla v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 657 N.E.2d 894 (Ill. 1995).....	33
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)...	9
<i>Gonzalez v. Entress</i> , 133 F.3d 551 (7th Cir. 1998).....	33
<i>Gregory v. City of Louisville</i> , 444 F.3d 725 (6th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Grubbs v. Bailes</i> , 445 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 2006) ..	44
<i>Hardin v. Straub</i> , 490 U.S. 536 (1989)	32, 34
<i>Haring v. Prosise</i> , 462 U.S. 306 (1983).....	11
<i>Harvey v. Waldron</i> , 210 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2000).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	17
<i>Hayes v. Florida</i> , 470 U.S. 811 (1985)	10
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hector v. Watt</i> , 235 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001).....	49
<i>Heron v. Strader</i> , 761 A.2d 56 (Md. 2000)	41
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990)	47
<i>Huang v. Johnson</i> , 251 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2159 (2006)..	10, 11, 29, 49
<i>Huggins v. Toler</i> , 64 Ky. (1 Bush) 192 (1866).....	41
<i>Hughes v. Lott</i> , 350 F.3d 1157 (11th Cir. 2003)....	20, 21
<i>Jackson v. New York City Police Department</i> , 500 N.Y.S.2d 553 (App. Div. 1986).....	41
<i>Jedzierski v. Jordan</i> , 172 A.2d 636 (Me. 1961).....	41
<i>Johnson v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975)	30
<i>Kingsland v. City of Miami</i> , 382 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Kirwan v. State</i> , 320 A.2d 837 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1974).....	41
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997)...	17-18
<i>Knickerbocker Steamboat Co. v. Cusak</i> , 172 F.3d 358 (2d Cir. 1905)	41
<i>Kyles v. Whitely</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	43
<i>Lambert v. Williams</i> , 223 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2000).....	15, 44
<i>Laurino v. Tate</i> , 220 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2000) ..	20
<i>Lauro v. Charles</i> , 219 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Levine v. Kling</i> , 123 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 1997).....	45
<i>Lovett v. Ray</i> , 327 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2003).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Matovina v. Hult</i> , 123 N.E.2d 893 (Ind. App. 1955).....	41
<i>Mobley v. Broome</i> , 102 S.E.2d 407 (N.C. 1958) overruled on other grounds by <i>Fowler v. Valencourt</i> , 435 S.E.2d 530 (1993)	41
<i>Moran v. Clarke</i> , 296 F.3d 638 (8th Cir. 2002).....	44
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961), overruled in part on other grounds by <i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1977).....	11
<i>Moore v. McDonald</i> , 30 F.3d 616 (5th Cir. 1994) ..	10
<i>Moore v. Sims</i> , 200 F.3d 1170 (8th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Muhammad v. Close</i> , 540 U.S. 749 (2004)	26
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002)	16-17, 31
<i>Nave v. City of Seattle</i> , 415 P.2d 93 (Wash. 1966).....	41
<i>Nawrocki v. Eberhard Foods, Inc.</i> , 180 N.W.2d 849 (Mich. Ct. App. 1970)	41
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004).....	22-23
<i>Nieves v. McSweeney</i> , 241 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2001).....	9, 15, 20
<i>Nonnette v. Small</i> , 316 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1218 (2004).....	26
<i>O’Fallon v. Pollard</i> , 427 N.W.2d 809 (N.D. 1988).....	41
<i>Oosterwyk v. Bucholtz</i> , 27 N.W.2d 361 (Wis. 1947).....	41
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005).....	33
<i>Pennsylvania Board of Probation & Parole v. Scott</i> , 524 U.S. 357 (1998)	13, 49
<i>Pierce v. Gilchrist</i> , 359 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 2004).....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996).....	36
<i>Railroad Telegraphers v. Railway Express Agency</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944).....	30
<i>Rawlings v. Ray</i> , 312 U.S. 96 (1941).....	9
<i>Riley v. Dorton</i> , 115 F.3d 1159 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1030 (1997).....	15
<i>Robinson v. Southerland</i> , 123 P.3d 35 (Okla. Civ. App. 2005).....	45
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000).....	27, 30
<i>Schweihs v. Burdick</i> , 96 F.3d 917 (7th Cir. 1996)...	32
<i>Scindia Steam Navigation Co. v. Lauro De Los Santos</i> , 451 U.S. 156 (1981).....	3
<i>Shamaeizadeh v. Cunigan</i> , 182 F.3d 391 (6th Cir.) cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1021 (1999)	22, 26, 32
<i>Sharpe v. Cureton</i> , 319 F.3d 259 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 876 (2003).....	9
<i>Shropshear v. Corporation Counsel</i> , 275 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 2001)	33
<i>Simanton v. Caldbeck</i> , 121 A. 411 (Vt. 1923).....	40
<i>Simmons v. O'Brien</i> , 77 F.3d 1093 (8th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Smith v. Holtz</i> , 87 F.3d 108 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1041 (1996).....	22
<i>Soldal v. Cook County</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992)	47
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998)	25-26
<i>Stafford v. Muster</i> , 582 S.W.2d 670 (Mo. 1979)...	41
<i>Stanford v. City of Manchester</i> , 539 S.E.2d 845 (Ga. Ct. App. 2000)	41
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976).....	26
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	43
<i>Swick v. Liautaud</i> , 662 N.E.2d 1238 (Ill. 1996)....	42-43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Thacker v. City of Columbus</i> , 328 F.3d 244 (6th Cir. 2003).....	44
<i>Townes v. City of New York</i> , 176 F.3d 138 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 964 (1999)	49
<i>Trobaugh v. Sondag</i> , 668 N.W.2d 577 (Iowa 2003).....	45
<i>Uboh v. Reno</i> , 141 F.3d 1000 (11th Cir. 1998)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974)...	10, 13
<i>United States v. Crews</i> , 445 U.S. 463 (1980).....	23
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984) ...	47
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	10, 13
<i>United States v. Lindsay</i> , 346 U.S. 568 (1954).....	9
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	10
<i>Washington v. County of Rockland</i> , 373 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 2004)	44
<i>Washington v. Summerville</i> , 127 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1073 (1998) ...	22
<i>Whiting v. Traylor</i> , 85 F.3d 581 (11th Cir. 1996) ...	15
<i>Whitmore v. Harrington</i> , 204 F.3d 784 (8th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whirl v. Kern</i> , 407 F.2d 781 (5th Cir. 1968), cert. denied, 396 U.S. 901 (1969).....	39
<i>Wood v. Kesler</i> , 323 F.3d 872 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 879 (2003).....	44
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	36
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 401 U.S. 321 (1971)	17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------------	---------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1738	12
28 U.S.C. § 2254	25
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
55 ILCS 5/3-9005(a)(1) (2004)	44
720 ILCS 5/3-5 (2004)	28
725 ILCS 5/109-1 (2004)	16
735 ILCS 5/13-202 (2004)	7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
35 C.J.S., <i>False Imprisonment</i> (1960)	39
1 Dan B. Dobbs, <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2001)	39
John C. Jeffries, <i>Damages for Constitutional Violations: The Relation of Risk to Injury in Constitutional Torts</i> , 75 Va. L. Rev. 1461 (1989).....	48-49
W. Page Keeton, Dan B. Dobbs, Robert E. Keeton, & David G. Owen, <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984)	39
Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers (2000).....	45
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965).....	42
